






tu tv
MANATBØltt

The power to manage well.

AMENDMENT TWO TO MASTER SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SI.IPPORT
AGREEMENT (MSLA) BETV/EEN SNOHOMISH COLINTY, WA AND ASIX,Inc.

ORIGINALLY DATED DECEMBER 16, 1998, AMENDED ON JANUARY 11, 2002.

This second Amendment # W411807SC, dated January 23,2007, amends the MSLA
between Snohomish County and ASIX Inc. .)

V/HEREAS, ASIX, Inc. is providing software maintenance services in accordance
with terms defined in the MSLA and Appendix A lists the applicable software licensed as

of the date the contract vvas approved. Snohomish County has purchased license rights to
additional software products that are currently not identified on the Appendix A of the
MSLA.

Snohomish County and ASIX, Inc. have agreed to update the MSLA to add
software products to the contract as shown in the attached Appendix A.

Therefore, Snohomish County and ASIX agree to amend the MSLA as follows

MSLA - Appendix A

Replace with attached revised Appendix A

Except as expressly amended in this Amendment Two, the terms and conditions of the
original MSLA shall remain in full force and effect.

Provisions for support of the newly licensed sofbware, Ascend eFile for Personal Properfy
will not include the benefits outlined in Appendix C of the MSLA and will be limited to
"bug fixes" only.

In V/itness Hereof, County and Manatron, Inc. have caused this Amendment
One to be executed on l0t 00

Snohomish

Approved astofBy:

PETER B CAMP
Name & tle

Mana

By

Name & Title: John R. Hansen. Director of Con

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Prosecuting Attorneyts Office
Snohomish County

Amendment # WAl l807SC pagelof2 J.W



L ry
MANATßÉn

The power to rnanage well.

4PPENDIX A: SOFT}VÄRE LICENSED. DESIGNATED COMPUTER(S) :
Software Licensed (Statement of Product):

Designated Computer(s): Includes All Personal Computers and/or'Workstations
networked to the Server below:

Manufacturer: Model #:

Operating System:_ Version:_ System Node Name:

INFoRMIX-onLine ve¡sion Number: INFoRMIX-NewEra Version Number:

Address of Designated Computer Site:_

Run-Time Modules Source Code
Modules

Number of
Users

ITEM

AS.AM-R2.1 AS-AM-S2.1 Unlimited Ascend Assessor Functions Module V 2.1
AS.TM-R2.1 AS.TM.S2.1 Unlimited Ascend Treasurer Functions Module V. 2 I

AS-Invest-R2.1 AS-Invest-S2.1 Unlimited Ascend Invesfment module V.2.1
AS-Refund-R2.1 AS-Refund-R2.1 Unlimited Ascend Refund Check Generator V2 .1
AS-Map-Rl.0 AS-Map-Rl.0 Unlimited Module Vl.0

NewEra 100 NewEra Client Software
Ascend eF'ile Unlimited Manatron Ascend eFile for Personal

Amendment # WA11807SC page2of2 J.W



I

b Y
MANATßÉrV

The power to manage well.

January 23,2007

Ms. Linda Hjelle
Deputy Assessor
Snohomish County
3000 Rockefeller Avenue
Everett, WA 9820'l

Customer Work Order #;

Dear Linda:

Per our discussions, this work order is submitted for the implementation of Ascend eFile at Snohomish County. Also
accompanying this work order is an amendment to the County's software license agreement to add eFile as j
licensed module.

Snohomish County, WA authorizes ASlXlManatron, lnc. to perform the following services:

ASIX will install a web-based personal property filling application (Manatron Ascend eFile) as previously
demonstrated to the County. eFile is compatible with the County's Ascend Assessmenl Administration and tax
application. ASIX will assist with testing of the application on the County's site and will provide training and user
documentalion as to its use. All related services will be provided via the County's VPN connection already in place
with ASIX, as well as by phone. No travel is required for this work.

With reasonable notice and based upon availability, County staff will be made available to assist in testing
of the application within the County's business environment.

Fees
Snohomish County will be billed a total of $21,300 as follows:

$15,000 for eFile Software
$5,000 for implementation services
$1,320 for Washington State Sales Tax (King County B.8o/o of the cost of the software.)

TOTAL: $21,320.00

Annual software maintenance, as described in the County's MSLA and associated addendums, is priced
at $1500 annually and will be billed upon acceptance by County (prorated to the County's annual billing
cycle).

SIGNATURE:

Signatu Title

Printed Name and Title Date
Ja rl p t-I ARTLü ú,
ÒêPur/ òtÊeer¿A

Work Order # WA11907SC pageloflJ,W



































































AMENDMENT SIX TO THE MASTER CONTRACT FOR THE COMPREHENSIVE
APPRAISAL, ASSESSMENT AND TREASURY SYSTEM

This is Amendment Six to the Master Contract for the Comprehensive Appraisal, Assessment and
Treasury System, dated December 16,1998, as amended by Amendment One, dated January 11,
2002, Amendment Two, dated April 10, 2007, Amendment Three, dated September 3,2009,
Amendment Four, dated December 16,2011, and Amendment Five, dated October 2, 2013,
(collectively "Master Contract") by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the
State of Washington (hereafter "the County"), and Thomson Reuters/Manatron Inc., a Washington
based Corporation (hereafter o'the Contractor").

RECITALS

1. V/HEREAS, the County purchased appraisal, assessment and treasury management
software through that certain Contract for Comprehensive Appraisal, Assessment and
Treasury System, dated December 16, 1998 (the "Original Contract"). The County has
continued to use and procure additional functionality to the software and system since
execution of the Original Contract; and

2. Whereas, Thomson Reuters/Manatron provides Support and Upgrade Services for its
Appraisal, Assessment and Treasury System; and

3. Whereas, while Marshall and Swift Cost Data Tables are an integral component of the
Appraisal, Assessment and Treasury System, they are not included in the pricing for
Support and Upgrade Services. This is because Thomson Reuters/Manatron must
periodically re-negotiate the Marshall and Swift end user license fees. Once negotiated,
Thomson Reuters/Manatron presents the end user license fees to the customer; and

4. Whereas, the County desires to receive continued Support and Upgrade Services under a
new concurrent pricing model for receiving those Services, under the terms and conditions
described in this Amendment No. 6.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set out below, the parties agree
that the Master Contract is amended as follows:

l. The following shall be appended to the Master Contract, Section 2.14.4 Term of
Agreement:

The term of the Master Contract shall be extended for an additional two years beyond
August 31,2016, ending August 31,2018. PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the County's
obligations after December 3T, 2016, are contingent upon local legislative
appropriation of necessary funds for this specific pu{pose in accordance with the
County Charter and applicable law. The Master Contract may be extended by

Amendment Six to the Master Agreement
For the Comprehensive Appraisal, Assessor and Treasury System

Page I of 3



amendment for one optional term from September 1, 2018 through August 3I,2019,
upon execution of an amendment prior to August 31,2018.

2. The Master Contract, Exhibit D, Appendix B, Support and Upgrade Fees, Section l.Ln
is deleted in its entirety, and replaced as follows:

The annual Support and Upgrade Service Fees for licensed software shall be as

described in this Amendment Six, Schedule A, from September 1,2016, through
August 31,2018, (or through August 31,2019, should the parties agree to extend the
Master Contract through the optional term). The Support and Upgrade Service Fees
shall become due upon receipt of invoice and upon subsequent anniversaries if the
County elects to continue the Support and Upgrade Services.

Except as expressly amended in this Amendment Six, the terms and conditions of the Master
Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Dated tnisfuü¿av 016

OHOMI

Somers,
Snohomish County

Marcia lsenberg
Ðeputy Ëxecutive

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

CONTRACTOR:

Brian A. Wilson,
Thomson Reuters/Manatron, Inc.

/Ø*r,^rú*rl,lu, s lr+ltr'
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney l)

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

ç ,1 ç
Information Services

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Amendment Six to the Master Agreement
For the Comprehensive Appraisal, Assessor and Treasury System

Page 2 of 3

'.),ilii'tülL tl$ffi tNtY



Amendment 6

Schedule A, Compensation

Ascend and Proval9.l.2016 - 8.31.2019
Annual Support and Upgrade Fees

New Era (100) s10,384.00
. $1,656.00
. $4,967.00
. $2,980.00
. $5,731.00
$66,869.00

Ascend Web Inq..
Ascend Statement

Ascend EFile

Querix (100)
Proval Plus

Total annual maintenance and support fees.............. $238,840.00
9.2% WSST 821,973.28

Amendment Six to the Master Agreement
For the Comprehensive Appraisal, Assessor and Treasury System

Page 3 of3









Amendment Eight to the Master Agreement 

For the Comprehensive Appraisal, Assessor and Treasury System Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT EIGHT TO THE MASTER CONTRACT FOR THE COMPREHENSIVE 

APPRAISAL, ASSESSMENT AND TREASURY SYSTEM 

This is Amendment Eight to the Master Contract for the Comprehensive Appraisal, Assessment 

and Treasury System, dated December 16, 1998, as amended by Amendment One, dated January 

11, 2002, Amendment Two, dated April 10, 2007, Amendment Three, dated September 3, 2009, 

Amendment Four, dated December 16, 2011, Amendment Five, dated October 2, 2013, 

Amendment Six, dated July 20, 2016, and Amendment Seven, dated September 24, 2018 

(collectively “Master Contract”) by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the 

State of Washington (hereafter “the County”), and Manatron Inc., a  Corporation (hereafter “the 

Contractor”). 

 RECITALS 

1. WHEREAS, the County purchased appraisal, assessment and treasury management

software through that certain Contract for Comprehensive Appraisal, Assessment and

Treasury System, dated December 16, 1998 (the “Original Contract”).  The County has

continued to use and procure additional functionality to the software and system since

execution of the Original Contract; and

2. Whereas, Thomson Reuters sold Manatron, Inc to N. Harris Computer Corporation in

November 2019 and Manatron, Inc retained their tax ID number and expressly assumed all

obligations and duties under the Master Contract for Comprehensive Appraisal,

Assessment and Treasury System, as amended;

3. Whereas, Manatron provides Support and Upgrade Services for its Appraisal, Assessment

and Treasury System; and

4. Whereas, while Marshall and Swift Cost Data Tables are an integral component of the

Appraisal, Assessment and Treasury System, they are not included in the pricing for

Support and Upgrade Services, because Manatron must periodically re-negotiate the

Marshall and Swift end user license fees. Once negotiated, Manatron presents the end user

license fees to the customer; and

5. Whereas, the County desires to receive continued Support and Upgrade Services under the

existing pricing model for receiving those Services, under the terms and conditions

described in this Amendment Eight.

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set out below, the parties agree 

that the Master Contract is amended as follows: 

1. The following shall be appended to the Master Contract, Section 2.14.4 Term of

Agreement:



Amendment Eight to the Master Agreement 

For the Comprehensive Appraisal, Assessor and Treasury System Page 2 of 3 

The term of the Master Contract shall be extended to August 31, 2024; PROVIDED 

HOWEVER, that the County’s obligations after December 31, 2021, are contingent 

upon local legislative appropriation of necessary funds for this specific purpose in 

accordance with the County Charter and applicable law. The Master Contract may be 

extended for one additional term from September 1, 2024, through August 31, 2025, 

upon written notice from the County to Manatron prior to August 31, 2024.  

2. The Master Contract, Exhibit D, Appendix B, Support and Upgrade Fees, Section 1.1, is

deleted in its entirety, and replaced as follows:

The annual Support and Upgrade Service Fees for licensed software shall be as 

described in this Schedule A-8 attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, from 

September 1, 2021,  through August 31, 2024, (or through August 31, 2025, should the 

County extend the Master Contract through the additional term). The Support and 

Upgrade Service Fees shall become due upon receipt of invoice and upon subsequent 

anniversaries if the County elects to continue the Support and Upgrade Services.  

Except as expressly amended in this Amendment Eight, the terms and conditions of the Master 

Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.       

Dated this          day of 2021. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY: CONTRACTOR: 

Dave Somers, Scot Crismon,  

Snohomish County Executive Manatron, Inc.      

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY: 

___________________________  

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 

___________________________ 

Risk Management 



Amendment Eight to the Master Agreement 

For the Comprehensive Appraisal, Assessor and Treasury System      Page 3 of 3 

 

Amendment Eight 

Schedule A-8, Compensation 

 
  

 

 

Ascend and Proval 9.1.2021 – 8.31.2024 

Annual Support and Upgrade Fees 

 

The fees referenced below are averages based on 2021 – 2024 Maintenance and Support 

Fees.  Should the County wish to extend the agreement outlined in Section 1 for the 2024 – 

2025 Term then the Annual Fee for that term would be based on the actual 2023 – 2024 fees 

plus an annual increase which shall not exceed 5% over the actual 2023-2024 rate. 

 
Ascend Assessment ..................................................................................................................................... $63,596.00 

Ascend Treasury .......................................................................................................................................... $95,740.00 

Ascend Checkbook ........................................................................................................................................ $5,261.00 

New Era (100) ............................................................................................................................................. $11,687.00 

Ascend EFile ................................................................................................................................................. $1,864.00 

Ascend Web Inq ............................................................................................................................................ $5,590.00 

Ascend Statement .......................................................................................................................................... $3,354.00 

Querix (100) ................................................................................................................................................ $11,030.00 

Proval Plus ................................................................................................................................................... $75,257.00 

 

Total annual maintenance and support fees ............................................................................................... $273,379.00 

9.8% WSST  ................................................................................................................................................ $26,791.14 

 

 

 

Should the County wish to adjust the Maintenance & Support Fee from an Annual Invoice 

to an alternate invoice cycle, for the 2023-2024 term based on the expected transition to 

Aumentum Platform, then the County will provide Aumentum Tech’s Finance and 

Accounting Department with 60-Days advanced notice prior to end of the 2022-2023 term.  

The parties will work together to discuss and finalize the adjustment. 

 




